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What is a triennial actuarial valuation?

1. Assess financial health
A/L = funding level (ratio); A— L = Shortfall or surplus

Past service liabilities

Assets
Market value Calculated by Actuary:
from Fund accounts Use Fund specific data
Make assumptions about
the future

2. Set employer contributions

Past plus future service contributions

Regulatory requirement

Past service
contributions

Calculated to eliminate the
surplus or deficit over the
recovery period

Future service liabilities

Employer contributions to
meet cost of new benefits
(“common” contribution
rate)

LGPS Regulations require the Administering Authority to obtain and valuation and rates and adjustments
certificate every three years, to be finalised within a year of the valuation date.
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Valuing the liabilities i

Member data

Expected cashflows (EM)

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80
Years into the future

Sample fund, accrued liabilities only

(@‘) Valuation assumptions are Fund-specific reflecting LB Southwark’s
membership characteristics
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Data, experience and assumptions

Active Deferred Pensioner
Members members Members

Financial experience affecting benefit payments

2019 2019 -2022 Prgggzed
o 3 3 assumption  experience :
1 1 assumption
° CPIl increases 2.1% pa 1.7%, 0.5%, 2.3% pa(
3.1%
2016 2019 2022 2016 2019 2022 2016 2019 2022 Pay growth 3.6% pa@ c4.8% pa 3.8% pa®@

Average ages (unweighted
9 9 ( 9 ) (1) Plus 5% (2019 strategy) or 10% (updated strategy) on liabilities for short

term inflation

Actives Deferreds Pensioners (2) Plus promotional increases
2016 457 47.8 714
2019 46.8 47.7 70.8
2022 47.5 48.3 71.8

Q Assumptions best estimate except discount rate
AON



Valuation of liabilities - assumptions

Post- Financial

retirement Discount rate assumptions
mortality

Proportion
with lll-health early

retirements* CPl inflation Pay growth

dependants

Demographic
assumptions

Retirement Withdrawal
patterns rates

Pre-retirement | Commutation Take-up of Affects future
mortality rates 50:50 option  service only

*Not required for London Borough of Southwark Pension Fund as ill health retirements are funded through immediate payment of strain contributions

AON



Post-retirement mortality

Base mortality

Analysed using Demographic
Horizons™

Combination of LB Southwark
experience and postcode data

Adjustment for experience over
pandemic

LB Southwark Data (10 years)

Postcode data

Judgement

Best estimate Fund-
specific assumptions

Life expectancy from age 65 (normal health retirements)

Years 2019* (exf)Oei:tZe d) Change
Males (active currently 45) 22.9 228 -01
Males (currently 65) 21.0 215 +0.5
Females (active currently 45) 25.7 256 -01
Females (currently 65) 23.8 24 .1 +0.3

*Life expectancy for a member aged 45/65 at 31 March 2022 using the 2019 valuation assumptions

Future improvements

Short-term - (CMI 2021, updated
from CMI 2018) plus

Long-term — 1.5% per annum
(same as 2019)

Allowance for pandemic

Key takeaway

The overall impact on liabilities
of our proposed mortality
assumption changes is broadly
neutral. Other demographic
assumptions may have a
positive or negative impact.

AON



Mortality — COVID 19 9

Impact of COVID-19

= CMI estimate ¢c129,900 excess
deaths in England and Wales

Chart 1: Weekly standardised mortality rates in England & Wales for 2011 to 2022

3.0%

from the start of the pandemic 25% -
to 11 November 2022 2 0%
But ... 1.5%
» |ncludes periods of time with 1.0%
record low excess deaths (i.e. 0.5%
excess deaths were negative) 0.0%
1 13 26 40 53
2011-2019 ====2019 ====2020 ====2021 =—2022

Mortality summary pandemic monitor Week 45 2022 v01 2022-11-22.pdf
(actuaries.org.uk)

2022 valuation
B8 We need to consider:
.& London v UK and pension fund membership v population as a whole
The fact that our assumptions are very long-term

AON
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How we have allowed for the impact of COVID-19

Adjustment in analysis of
experience

Adjusted for pattern seen over the
pandemic

Considered relative levels of mortality

compared to national population (@)

Best estimate

Adjust scalings for future Our assumption for life

outlook expectancy should be a “best

1.5 % addition to scalings from analysis estimate” of the long term
position

CMI Model

No weight based on 2020 and 2021 data

in model
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Setting other demographic assumptions

Demographic assumptions relate to membership movements or decisions
leading to benefit payments or ending of benefit payments

We recommended these assumptions are best estimate and, where practical
and cost effective, informed by the experience of the Fund's membership.

Assumptions based on experience analysis 2015 to 2021

Withdrawal (leaving service)

Promotional pay
increases
Commutation
rates
Death before
retirement
Retirement
ages'

" Retirement age assumption based on analysis of Aon’s LGPS actuarial clients
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Further information

Proportions married and
partner/member age
differences are set based on
analysis across a sample of
Aon’s clients whose members
are of a similar socio-
economic profile as LGPS
members, using our
Demographic Horizons™
model
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Setting the discount rate

= Expected returns based on the Fund'’s investment strategy
= Risk based — level of prudence — “probability of funding success”

Sensitivity to discount rate

Best estimate

Cost now of

, Discount a0 £100 |

@ Riskometer rate paying 0 In
2 o 20 years'’ time
©
§ % 4.55% £41 (c10% lower)
S = 4.05% £45
= o
e 3.55% £50 (c10% higher)

Q Supported by Aon’s Capital Market Assumptions
Expected return based on long term strategy is 6.2% at 31 March 2022

AON



Summary of key financial assumptions

% p.a.

2019 assumption

13

2022 assumption

Probability of Funding Success

Discount rate

CPI pension increases

Post 88 GMP pension increases ()
Pay growth®)

Short-term inflation adjustment

(1) For members reaching State Pension Age before 2016
(2) CPlinflation + 1.5%. Plus an age-related promotional pay scale.

78%

4.05%

2.10%

1.90%

3.60%

n/a

of inflation), reducing discount rate net of inflation
Strategy / Assumptions subject to agreement by Administering Authority

83%

4.05%

2.30%

2.00%

3.80%

10%

q Long term best estimate inflation assumption slightly increased (additional allowance for current high levels

AON



S
965
(3
Part 2
Initial whole Fund 2022

results

AON



15

Recap — 2019 valuation

London Borough of Southwark Pension Fund’s balance sheet position at 2019 valuation

Assets
(£1,642.0M)
Surplus
£47 1M
—>

Funding Target
(£1,594.9M)

B Actives B Deferreds ¥ Pensioners

Funding ratio = 103%

AON
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Initial 2022 whole fund past service position

2019 valuation Initial 2022 valuation

Value of past service benefits for:

Actives 471.2 608.6

Deferreds 397.9 446.9

Pensioners 725.8 892.6
Value of liabilities 1,594.9 1,948.2
Value of assets 1,642.0 2,125.4
Past service surplus/(deficit) 47 .1 177.2
Funding ratio 103.0% 109.1%

Note: The 2022 results and may change as we finalise the valuation calculations

Q 83% Probability of Funding Success for the updated strategy results
Additional 10% short-term inflation allowance in updated strategy 2022 results

AON



Change in funding position (2019 to 2022) K

The initial valuation result has increased from a surplus of £47M at the 2019 valuation to a surplus of
£177M at the 2022 valuation.

£M
2019 Surplus KX
Interest on Surplus I 6
Investment profit _ 294
Pay increase loss (8)
Pension increase & pension revaluation profit I 15
Contribution profit I 11

Loss from change in financial assumptions  (232)
Profit from change in demographic assumptions ‘ 1

Membership movements, impact of McCloud and other items - 43

',@C Investment gains partially offset by changes in financial assumptions

AON



Initial 2022 whole fund employer contributions

% of Pensionable Pay 2019 valuation Initial 2022 valuation

(updated strategy)

Value of benefits accruing 24.0% 25.7%
Expenses 1.0% 1.6%
Expected cost of death in service cash sum 0.2% 0.2%
Member contributions (6.9%) (7.1%)
Net employer cost (Primary Rate) 18.3% 20.4%
Surplus only recovered above 110% 110%
Past service (Secondary) contribution rate 0.0% 0.0%
Allowance for regulatory uncertainty 1.5% n/a
Total employer rate as % Pay 19.8% 20.4%
Notes:

Value of benefits accruing includes value of death in service lump sum benefit.

The employer rate certified in 2019 included an uplift for requlatory uncertainties (McCloud and Cost Management). In the 2022
valuation, the expected McCloud cost is included wholly within the past service liabilities because the remedy period ended on the
valuation date.

The 2019 valuation contribution rates were based on a 20 year recovery period and changes were stepped over 6 years for some
employers, i.e. a contribution rate of 21.1% is payable over 2022/23

The updated strategy results allows for the 10% short-term inflation allowance

18
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Change in future service rate (2019 to 2022)
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The cost of future benefits (as a percentage of Pensionable Pay) on the initial 2022 valuation result

has increased from 18.3% of pay to 20.4% of pay.

2019 Future Service (Primary) Rate

Change in financial assumptions

Change in demographic assumptions

Change in expense allowance

Change in employee cbn rate

Change in average age and miscellaneous

2022 Future Service (Primary) Rate

1.3%
-0.3%
0.6%
-0.2%
0.7%

AON
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Risks and uncertainties

The Fund faces a number of key risks

The chart below shows approximate impact of changes to assumptions / fund experience

Published funding ratio 109%
What if... life expectancy increases by 2 years 103%
What if... the discount rate falls by 1% pa 90%

What if... inflation increases by 1% pa 90%

What if... equities fall by 25% 95%

What if...pensionable pay increases by 1% pa more than assumed

]

Short-term inflation uncertainty is a key consideration for the 2022 valuation

A3 5 5

The scenarios considered are not ‘worst case’ scenarios, and could occur in combination

(rather than in isolation) AON
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McCloud/cost cap allowance within actuarial N
calculations

2019 valuation

1.5% allowance in contributions
Average across the Fund as a
whole (minimum of cost ‘
management changes).

More information
now available on
the remedy
Cost cap
process
complete (no
changes)

oD
o P

2022 valuation

Make approximate allowance at
employer level allowing for
individual employer profile

In line with guidance from DLUHC
(no equivalent from DfC)

Include allowance within past

service liabilities
AON
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2016 process — not yet quite resolved

Judicial review

SAB letter to Minister TUs have challenged
Published 7 October 2021 allocation of McCloud
ublishe ctober costs to members
Process paused (dated 18 August 2021) —
Jan/Feb 2019 — due to no recommendation to 0
McCloud judgement change benefits

0 HMT Directions
Process restarted Published 7 October 2021
Initial results July 2020 (alongside
SAB process — 0.9% floor breach consultation on McCloud)

HMT process — breach much higher

- Need to keep a watching brief on this for 2022 valuation. SAB committed to reviewing member contributions

AON
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Market movements since 31 March 2022 -

2023 PI

Expected to be 10.1%
(set based on Sept
CPl increase)

Liabilities
Net discount rate up c0.3%
(30 June 2022)

Assets

Investment return c —4.4%
(to mid November)

We will report the results as at 31 March 2022 but post-valuation factors may
be borne in mind when setting employer contributions, given overriding
objective of stability of contributions

AON
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Southwark-specific practicalities

o e

LB Southwark Admitted Body Academies [l health RI/ Climate
Group Pass-Through and MATs strain costs change strategy

AON



26

Funding Strategy specifics

Managing a surplus

Where an employer is in surplus, and where an
employer's expected exit date is unknown or
expected to be later than the date the revised rates
and adjustments certificate will come into force
following the next valuation, this surplus will only
lead to an adjustment in an employer's
contributions to the extent that this surplus is in
excess of 10% of the value of that employer's
liabilities valued relative to the appropriate Funding
Target (i.e. to the extent that the employer's
funding level is greater than 110%,).

Grouping and pooling of risks

All employers in the Fund are grouped together in
respect of the risks associated with payment of
lump sum benefits on death in service — in other
words, the cost of such benefits is shared across
the employers in the Fund....

AON
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Funding Strategy specifics

Grouping and pooling of risks

Multi Academy Trusts:
...The Administering Authority’s policy is to

In some circumstances it may be desirable to group consider the position carefully at the initial
employers within the Fund together for funding grouping and at each valuation and to notify
purposes (i.e. to calculate employer contribution each employer that is grouped which other
requirements). Reasons might include reduction of employers it is grouped with and details of the
volatility of contribution rates for small employers, grouping method used. If the employer
facilitating situations where employers have a objects to this grouping, it will be set its
common source of funding or accommodating own contribution rate.

employers who wish to share the risks related to
their participation in the Fund.

AON
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Draft results for Southwark Council

The initial 2022 valuation results, calculated using the proposed 2022 basis, for Southwark
Council as instructed by the Administering Authority are as follows.

Initial 2022 valuation results (83% PoFS / 10% short term inflation / 110% surplus buffer)

Balance Sheet at This Current
. Contributions| Theoretical Contributions 2023/24 Proposed contributions 2023/24
Valuation (EM)
2022/23
Employer Name Primary Secondary .
Surplus / Funding Reco_very Contribution| Contribution Pr||?1ar¥ Seco_nda_ry Tc?tal_
(Shortfall) Level Current Rate| Period Rate % pay Contribution | Contribution | Contribution
(years) Rate % pay % Pay
London Borough
g 1574 108.4%| 21.5% n/a 20.5% - 20.5% 1.0% 21.5%
of Southwark
Comments

= Theoretical contribution rates are lower than the current
rate for Southwark Council by 1% of pay per annum

» Maintaining the current level of contributions given post
valuation economic uncertainty around Cost
Management (slide 23) would not be inappropriate, and
would be consistent with Scheme Advisory Board
expectations regarding limiting reductions to
contributions

AON
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Outlook for employers

/ﬂ /ﬁl

~—~&

Past service position Future service position Strategic Decisions
Funding level has improved for some Future service (primary) rate has Reduce risk / increase prudence in
Surplus reduced for those paying lower increased discount rate
contributions McCloud now all in past service Short term inflation allowance

All employers now are very close to or
over 100% funded Avoid material contribution

reductions given post valuation
experience and ongoing Cost
Management uncertainty

Surplus/deficit to be recovered over 20
years

Note
k Individual employer rates apply (Multi — Academy Trusts are grouped)
Objective is be to keep contributions stable

AON
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Summary and next steps

Results

Asset returns and deficit contributions
have improved the position, offset by
changes in financial assumptions
increasing the liabilities

Short term inflation allowed for in
liabilities
Surplus recovered only where
employers over 110% funded

Employer rates

All employer contributions
communicated

31

Finalise rates and outputs

London Borough of Southwark to
provide individual employer schedules
and agree contributions for all
employers

Aon to finalise results for all employers
and sign off valuation by 31 March 2023

AON
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Aon plc (NYSE:AON) exists to shape decisions for the better - to protect and enrich the lives of people around the world. Our colleagues
provide our clients in over 120 countries with advice and solutions that give them the clarity and confidence to make better decisions to
protect and grow their business.

Copyright © 2022 Aon Solutions UK Limited and Aon Investments Limited. All rights reserved. aon.com. Aon Wealth Solutions’ business in the UK is provided by
Aon Solutions UK Limited - registration number 4396810, or Aon Investments Limited — registration number 5913159, both of which are registered in England
and Wales have their registered office at The Aon Centre, The Leadenhall Building, 122 Leadenhall Street, London EC3V 4AN. Tel: 020 7623 5500. Aon
Investments Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. This document and any enclosures or attachments are prepared on the
understanding that they are solely for the benefit of the addressee(s). Unless we provide express prior written consent no part of this document should be
reproduced, distributed or communicated to anyone else and, in providing this document, we do not accept or assume any responsibility for any other purpose or
to anyone other than the addressee(s) of this document. In this context, “we” includes any Aon Scheme Actuary appointed by you. To protect the confidential
and proprietary information included in this document, it may not be disclosed or provided to any third parties without Aon’s prior written consent.
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Disclaimer

To protect the confidential and proprietary information included in this material, it may not be disclosed or provided to any third parties without the prior written
consent of Aon Solutions UK Limited. This presentation may be shared with employers in the London Borough of Southwark Pension Fund subject to the
conditions listed below. However, this document does not constitute advice to any employers in the Fund, nor does Aon accept any duty of care to any party
other than London Borough of Southwark as our client in relation to this document.

The conditions are as follows:

. Employers acknowledge and agree that Aon Solutions UK Limited is not providing advice to them and that Aon Solutions UK Ltd does not have any
responsibility towards any employers relying on this material.

. Employers agree that they will not distribute or otherwise communicate any part of the information to any other party without prior written consent of Aon
Solutions UK Ltd

In addition, nothing in this document should be treated as an authoritative statement of the law on any particular aspect or in any specific case. It should not be
taken as financial advice and action should not be taken as a result of this document alone. Individuals are recommended to seek independent financial advice
in respect of their own personal circumstance.

Disclaimers associated with CMI chart used on slide 10:

This document has been prepared by and/or on behalf of Continuous Mortality Investigation Limited (CMI). The CMI does not accept any responsibility and/or
liability whatsoever for the content or use of this document. Whilst care has been taken during the development of the document, CMI does not (i) warrant its
accuracy; or (ii) guarantee any outcome or result from the application of this document or of any of CMI's work (whether contained in or arising from the
application of this document or otherwise). You assume sole responsibility for your use of this document, and for any and all conclusions drawn from its use.
CMI hereby excludes all warranties, representations, conditions and all other terms of any kind whatsoever implied by statute or common law in relation to this
document, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law. If you are in any doubt as to using anything produced by CMI, please seek independent advice.
Copyright: You may reproduce the contents of this document free of charge in any format or medium provided it is:1. reproduced accurately and is unaltered;2.
not used in a misleading context; and3. correctly referenced and includes both CMI’'s Disclaimer notice set out above and CMI’s copyright notice, as follows: ©
Continuous Mortality Investigation Limited.

Aon plc (NYSE:AON) exists to shape decisions for the better - to protect and enrich the lives of people around the world. Our colleagues
provide our clients in over 120 countries with advice and solutions that give them the clarity and confidence to make better decisions to
protect and grow their business.

Copyright © 2022 Aon Solutions UK Limited and Aon Investments Limited. All rights reserved. aon.com. Aon Wealth Solutions’ business in the UK is provided by
Aon Solutions UK Limited - registration number 4396810, or Aon Investments Limited — registration number 5913159, both of which are registered in England
and Wales have their registered office at The Aon Centre, The Leadenhall Building, 122 Leadenhall Street, London EC3V 4AN. Tel: 020 7623 5500. Aon
Investments Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. This document and any enclosures or attachments are prepared on the
understanding that they are solely for the benefit of the addressee(s). Unless we provide express prior written consent no part of this document should be
reproduced, distributed or communicated to anyone else and, in providing this document, we do not accept or assume any responsibility for any other purpose or
to anyone other than the addressee(s) of this document. In this context, “we” includes any Aon Scheme Actuary appointed by you. To protect the confidential
and proprietary information included in this document, it may not be disclosed or provided to any third parties without Aon’s prior written consent.
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